

Nos. 19-2130, -2132, -2198 & -2242

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

E-LIQUID MANUFACTURING STANDARDS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Intervenors-Appellants, and

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,

Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

ROBERT P. CHARROW

*General Counsel*

*U.S. Department of Health and Human Services*

STACY CLINE AMIN

*Chief Counsel*

ANNAMARIE KEMPIC

*Deputy Chief Counsel for Litigation*

WENDY S. VICENTE

*Senior Counsel*

PETER G. DICKOS

*Associate Chief Counsel*

*Food and Drug Administration*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

LINDSEY POWELL

JOSHUA REVESZ

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7231*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-8100*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	6
1. The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act .....	6
2. FDA’s Deeming Rule .....	9
B. FDA’s 2017 Enforcement Guidance And The Present Suit.....	11
1. The 2017 Guidance.....	11
2. Proceedings Below .....	12
C. FDA’s Reevaluation and the January 2020 Guidance.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. FDA’s January 2020 guidance moots the e-cigarette organizations’ appeal .....	22
II. The district court correctly denied the cigar associations’ motion to intervene.....	23
III. In the alternative, this Court should reverse the district court’s judgment.....	27
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the August 2017 guidance.....	27

1. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate informational standing.....28

2. Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate standing based on non-  
informational interests.....33

B. FDA’s enforcement priorities are committed to its discretion by  
law.....36

1. An agency’s non-enforcement decisions are presumptively  
unreviewable.....37

2. No exception applies that rebuts the presumption against  
reviewability.....40

C. The August 2017 guidance is not final agency action.....47

CONCLUSION .....50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alt v. U.S. EPA</i> , 758 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Angelex Ltd. v. United States</i> , 723 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	47, 48
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	34
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> (U.S. May 24, 2019) (No. 18-1469) .....	45
<i>Center for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	23
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1460, 2019 WL 6647261 (D.D.C. Oct. 18, 2019).....	26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	35
<i>CVLR Performance Horses, Inc. v. Wynne</i> , 792 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	22-23, 23

<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	13, 28, 29
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975) .....	41
<i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	34-35
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1988) .....	28
<i>Foundation on Econ. Trends v. Lyng</i> , 943 F.2d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	36
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	13, 20, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 49
<i>Houston Gen. Ins. Co. v. Moore</i> , 193 F.3d 838 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Incumaa v. Ozmint</i> , 507 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>International Primate Prot. League v. Institute for Behavioral Research, Inc.</i> , 799 F.2d 934 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Rogan</i> , 357 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Jerome Stevens Pharm. v. FDA</i> , 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	39, 40
<i>Lee Graham Shopping Ctr., LLC v. Estate of Kirsch</i> , 777 F.3d 678 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	37

<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>Nader v. FEC</i> , 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	7, 10, 43
<i>PETA v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35, 36
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Acosta</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	46
<i>Ray Commc’ns, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Salt Inst. v. Leavitt</i> , 440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	40, 44
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	34
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	33
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	29

*Stuart v. Huff*,  
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 21, 25

*Teague v. Bakker*,  
931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 26

*Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 45

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) ..... 44

*Williams v. Parker*,  
843 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 35

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. II, § 3 ..... 12, 39

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2) ..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) ..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 47

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 5

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-31, div. A, § 2(1), 123 Stat. 1776, 1777 (2009) ..... 6

§ 3(1) ..... 6

§ 2(6) ..... 7

§ 3(1) ..... 6

§ 3(4) ..... 7

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,

21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.* ..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1) ..... 7

21 U.S.C. § 332 ..... 8, 41

21 U.S.C. § 333 ..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 333(a) ..... 41

21 U.S.C. § 334 ..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 334(a)(2).....	41
21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(1).....	42
21 U.S.C. § 387 note.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 387b(6).....	8, 41
21 U.S.C. § 387c(a)(6).....	8, 41
21 U.S.C. § 387e(j).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)(1).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387e(j)(3)(A).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)-(2).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(1)(A)-(B).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2).....	30, 42
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(2)(A).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(4)(A).....	30
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a)(4)(B).....	13, 30
21 U.S.C. § 387j(b).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387j(b)-(c).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c).....	8, 32
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(1)(A).....	42
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2).....	42
21 U.S.C. § 393(d)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 482.....	41
<b>Regulations:</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 814.9.....	29
21 C.F.R. § 1100.1.....	9, 10
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	5, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 42(b).....	27

**Other Authorities:**

FDA, <i>Statement from FDA Commissioner Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on Proposed New Steps To Protect Youth by Preventing Access to Flavored Tobacco Products and Banning Menthol in Cigarettes</i> (Nov. 15, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdrKU">https://go.usa.gov/xdrKU</a> .....	25
81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016).....	9, 39
Jennifer Maloney, <i>Reynolds Files for FDA Review of Vuse E-Cigarettes</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 11, 2019, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/reynolds-files-for-fda-review-of-vuse-e-cigarettes-11570808409">wsj.com/articles/reynolds-files-for-fda-review-of-vuse-e-cigarettes-11570808409</a> .....	47
Richard Miech et al., <i>Trends in Adolescent Vaping, 2017-2019</i> , 381 New Eng. J. Med. 1490 (2019).....	17
Press Release, FDA, <i>FDA Takes New Steps To Address Epidemic of Youth E-Cigarette Use</i> (Sept. 11, 2018), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xdrB6">https://go.usa.gov/xdrB6</a> .....	16
